CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
TUESDAY, MAY 9, 2023
7:30 PM

The meeting will be held in the City Commission Room at City Hall, 151 Martin St. Birmingham, MI
48009. Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the
meeting in person or virtually through ZOOM:

https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free,
Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370

You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street,
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing

| 1. CALL TO ORDER

| 2. ROLL CALL

| 3. ANNOUNCEMENTS

‘ 4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

a) APRIL 11, 2023

| 5. APPEALS \
Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason

1) 220 HAMILTON ROW  CBRE 23-06 DIMENSIONAL
479 S OLD BIRMINGHAM TOWER

2) —/—— 23-16 DIMENSIONAL
WOODWARD PARTNERS LLC

3) 185 OAKLAND HOBBS & BLACK 23-17 DIMENSIONAL

4) 1587 S BATES CREATIVEDROP INC 23-18 DIMENSIONAL

‘ 6. CORRESPONDENCE

‘ 7. GENERAL BUSINESS

‘ 8. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

| 9. ADJOURNMENT

Title VI

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City

Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting

to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algun tipo de ayuda para la participacion en esta sesién publica deben ponerse
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el nimero (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunion para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de

otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964).

The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only.
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance

gate on Henrietta Street.

La entrada publica durante horas no habiles es a través del Departamento de policia en la entrada de la calle Pierce
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de
intercomunicacion en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta.


https://zoom.us/j/963
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings
Tuesday, April 11, 2023
City Commission Room
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan

1. Call To Order

Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals ("BZA") held
on Tuesday, April 11, 2023. Chair Morganroth convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.

2. Rollcall

Present: Chair Erik Morganroth, Vice-Chair Jason Canvasser; Board Members Richard
Lilley, John Miller, Ron Reddy; Alternate Board Member Carl Kona

Absent: Board Members Kevin Hart, Pierre Yaldo
Staff: Building Official Johnson; Assistant Building Official Morad, Assistant Building
Official Zielke

Chair Morganroth welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures. He noted that
the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are
volunteers who serve staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the
pleasure of the City Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from
the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative
votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance
requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this
board does not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established
by statute and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In
that type of appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of
discretion or acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to
reverse an interpretation or ruling.

Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present.

3. Announcements

Announcements can be found in the evening’s agenda packet.

4., Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of March 14, 2023
T# 04-17-23

Motion by VC Canvasser



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals
April 11, 2023

Seconded by Mr. Miller to accept the minutes of the BZA meeting of March 14, 2023
as submitted.

Motion carried, 6-0.

VOICE VOTE
Yeas: Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Lilley, Morganroth
Nays: None

5. Appeals
T# 04-18-23
1) 832 Ann St.
Appeal 23-08

ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 832 Ann St.
was requesting the following variances for a constructed pergola in the rear yard:

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the
maximum lot coverage of the lot is 30% (1885.80 SF). The proposed with the
pergola is 34.01% (2138.00 SF). Therefore, a variance of 4.10% (254.30 SF)
is being requested.

B. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(H) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the
maximum area for permitted accessory structures in the R3 zoning district is
500.00 SF. The existing detached garage is 420 SF and the constructed pergola
is 308 SF. The total of accessory structures is 728.00 SF. Therefore, a variance
of 228.0 SF is being requested.

Staff answered informational questions from the Board.

Toni Ratliff, owner, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. Ms. Ratliff stated that the builder and project
manager had not informed her that there would be any issues with lot coverage.

The Chair advised Ms. Ratliff that the only topic for consideration by the Board was whether there
was a practical difficulty, stemming from unusual features of the lot or the context, that would
necessitate a variance. He asked Ms. Ratliff whether such circumstances existed.

Ms. Ratliff said issues with drainage in the backyard limited what could be built.

The Chair advised Ms. Ratliff that drainage concerns could be discussed with the Building
Department. He said she could also likely work with the Building Department to find ordinance

compliant ways of creating shade in the backyard.

Motion by Mr. Miller



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals
April 11, 2023

Seconded by VC Canvasser with regard to Appeal 23-08, A. Chapter 126, Article 2,
Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the maximum lot coverage of the lot
is 30% (1885.80 SF). The proposed with the pergola is 34.01% (2138.00 SF).
Therefore, a variance of 4.10% (254.30 SF) is being requested; and, B. Chapter 126,
Article 4, Section 4.03(H) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the maximum area for
permitted accessory structures in the R3 zoning district is 500.00 SF. The existing
detached garage is 420 SF and the constructed pergola is 308 SF. The total of
accessory structures is 728.00 SF. Therefore, a variance of 228.0 SF is being
requested.

Mr. Miller moved to deny the appeal. He stated the matter was not due to any unique
features of the property and was self-created. He said that while it was unfortunate
that a large structure had already been built, he noted that could not factor in to the
Board'’s consideration.

VC Canvasser noted this was the third month in a row that the Board had to deny an
already-built pergola. He said he did not know if it was a trend, and that the Board
should remain relatively consistent even though there were some differences in the
cases. He noted that while the appellant may have private contractual remedies vis-
a-vis the builder and other involved parties, those issues were not part of the Board’s
purview. Given what the Board was permitted to consider, he said he would support
the motion.

The Chair concurred with VC Canvasser about consistency. He noted that one of the
reasons permitting is required for structures is so the City can verify the safety and
permissibility of the structures. He stated that even if the Commission were to review
whether open pergolas should be considered accessory structures, the appellant’s
closed structure would not likely be permitted by any potential change. He noted that
lots in Birmingham often do not have enough open space to add an accessory
structure in addition to the home and garage. He said he would support the motion.

Motion carried, 6-0.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Yeas: Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Lilley, Morganroth
Nays: None

T# 04-19-23
2) 2648 Dorchester
Appeal 23-12

VC Canvasser stated that he had previously had a business relationship with the appellant, and
stated that he would be recusing himself from Appeal 23-12 on that basis. VC Canvasser left the
room for the duration of the discussion on Appeal 23-12.



Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals
April 11, 2023

ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 2648
Dorchester was requesting the following variance to construct a new single-family home with an
attached garage:

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots to
be 14.00 feet or 25% of the lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 14.00
feet. The proposed is 13.42 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.58 feet is requested.

Staff answered informational questions from the Board.

Derek Babi, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter
was included in the evening’s agenda packet.

Motion by Mr. Reddy

Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 23-12, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section
4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum distance between principal
residential buildings on adjacent lots to be 14.00 feet or 25% of the lot width,
whichever is larger. The required is 14.00 feet. The proposed is 13.42 feet. Therefore,
a variance of 0.58 feet is requested.

Mr. Reddy moved to approve the appeal. He stated that there were non-compliant
homes on both sides of 2648 Dorchester, and that if the homes were not there the
proposed plans for 2648 Dorchester would be ordinance compliant. He noted the
Board has seen cases in the past where non-compliant homes were impacting an
otherwise ordinance compliant home.

Motion carried, 5-0.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Yeas: Miller, Kona, Reddy, Lilley, Morganroth
Nays: None

T# 04-20-23
3) 1267 Pilgrim
Appeal 23-14

VC Canvasser rejoined the meeting.

ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1267 Pilgrim
was requesting the following variance to construct an egress window well in the front open space:

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.30(C)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance does not
allow window wells to project into the required front open space. The proposed
window well projects into the front open space. Therefore, a variance to allow
a window well to be constructed in the front open space is requested.
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Staff answered informational questions from the Board.

Todd Emerson, representative for the appellant, reviewed the letter describing why this variance
was being sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet.

The Chair stated that in the wall with the mechanicals there would likely be an area that could
allow egress and be ordinance compliant. He noted the Board did not presently have blueprints
of the basement to know whether that was the case. He observed that a bedroom in the basement
was not required by code, and that asking the Board to allow a non-compliant egress window
into the front yard, in order to build said bedroom, was a self-created issue. He asked if there
was a practical difficulty that necessitated the variance.

In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Emerson said:
e An egress window could likely be built to the rear of the home if the mechanicals and
other aspects of the basement were entirely reconfigured; and,
e The egress window in the front of the home would be invisible from the street, would not
impact the neighbors, would be obscured by boxwoods, and would make the home safer
for the homeowner.

VC Canvasser and the Chair noted that if the room had the closet removed and did not function
as a bedroom, it would not be required to have an egress window.

The Chair noted the client may still want an egress window somewhere in the basement for safety
purposes. He noted that if the appellant wanted the room to remain a bedroom, they would likely
have to find an ordinance compliant location for the egress window.

Mr. Emerson replied that visiting family would be occasionally sleeping in the room, and that an
egress window would required for that reason.

Motion by Mr. Miller

Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 23-14, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section
4.30(C)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance does not allow window wells to project into the
required front open space. The proposed window well projects into the front open
space. Therefore, a variance to allow a window well to be constructed in the front
open space is requested.

Mr. Miller moved to deny the appeal. He said the problem was self-created. He noted
the room in question could be used in a variety of ways, and was only prevented from
being used and officially designated as a bedroom. He noted the Board is very careful
about allowing anything in the front yard setback, as it can negatively impact the
aesthetics of a neighborhood. He said he did not see a practical difficulty, and that
allowing it would establish a precedent that would undermine part of the ordinance.
He said without a plan for the basement there was not enough information, and the
Board could not know where the egress window might otherwise be located.
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The Chair offered his support for the motion. He said that while every bedroom in a
basement should have egress, the room being called a bedroom in this case was
located in the wrong location to allow egress.

VC Canvasser said he could not support the motion. He noted the room had functioned
as a bedroom since 2000 and that the appellant proactively came to the Board in an
attempt to make the room safer. He said the Board should be supporting the effort to
make the house safer. He said the Board could be establishing a dangerous precedent
by discouraging similar appellants from installing a window well, which could result
in secret basement bedrooms with no means of egress. He said that while he would
like to have seen plans, he had heard enough to know that the appellant was doing
the right thing and the appeal should be granted.

Mr. Kona stated he supported the motion because there was 60 feet of wall on two
sides of the house and 30 feet of garden bed where an egress window could be
installed for the open space in the basement. He said the mechanicals on the one side
did not likely span the whole 60 feet of yard. He noted that visiting family could sleep
in the open part of the basement. He said he could not see a practical difficulty, having
not seen more plans.

Motion carried, 4-2.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Yeas: Miller, Kona, Reddy, Morganroth
Nays: Canvasser, Lilley

T# 04-21-23
4) 1563 Lakeside
Appeal 23-15

ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1563 Lakeside
was requesting the following variance regarding the height of a fence in the front open space:

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.11(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance states that
fences located in the required front open space shall not exceed 3.00 feet in
height. The proposed fence is 6.00 in height. Therefore, a variance of 3.00
height is requested.

Staff answered informational questions from the Board.

Pat Beshouri, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet.

In reply to Board inquiry, Mr. Beshouri stated:
e The front yard was on Lakeside, and the area where the fence was being proposed was
the sideyard for all intents and purposes and has been for 40 years;
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e The proposal would be following the spirit of the ordinance; and,

e The shorter portion of the fence was being proposed because it faced the neighbor’s side
yard. There was ongoing discussion about possibly replacing the neighbor’s fence with
the Beshouris’ fence.

Motion by Mr. Reddy

Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 23-15, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section
4.11(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance states that fences located in the required front
open space shall not exceed 3.00 feet in height. The proposed fence is 6.00 in height.
Therefore, a variance of 3.00 height is requested.

Mr. Reddy moved to approve the appeal. He said there were sufficient unique
circumstances of the lot to make the granting of the variance reasonable. He noted
the appellant attempted to mitigate some of the variance by reducing the length of
the six foot fence along Quarton.

The Chair said he would support the motion because a review of the site plan
indicated that there was no other usable portion of the yard. He said if the appellant
chose to fence in the area by the front door, which the Board was treating as the side
yard and would have been ordinance compliant, the appellant would have just as
much, if not more, six foot fencing. He said it was fair to allow the appellant as much
six foot fence as any other neighbor would have along the road.

Motion carried, 6-0.

ROLL CALL VOTE

Yeas: Miller, Canvasser, Kona, Reddy, Lilley, Morganroth
Nays: None

6. Correspondence

7. Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda
8. Adjournment

No further business being evident, the Board motioned to adjourn at 9:00 p.m.

/WJ»\/

Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist



CASE DESCRIPTION

280 Hamilton Row (23-06)
Hearing date: May 9, 2023

Appeal No. 23-06: The owner of the property known as 220 Hamilton Row, requests the following
variance:

A. Chapter 126, Article 3, Section 3.04 (E)(1) requires all buildings in the Downtown Overlay District
to be constructed with at least 90% of the exterior finish material on all facades that face a street
limited to the following: glass, brick, cut stone, cast stone, coarsely textured stucco, or wood. Dryvit
or E.F.1.S is prohibited. The applicant is proposing to replace existing, non-conforming metal siding
with new metal siding that is not a permitted material. Therefore, a dimensional variance of 1,210
square feet is requested.

Staff Notes:

The Comerica Bank building consists of two parcels located at 188 N. Old Woodward and 280
Hamilton Row. The office portion of 280 Hamilton Row is elevated above a ground level parking lot
and consists predominantly of metal panels with windows, supported by columns surrounded by
brick.

The applicant is proposing to replace portions of the exterior building fagade facing Hamilton Row.
The new material proposed, corrugated metal paneling, exceeds the amount of permissible exterior
material in the Downtown Overlay, which states that at least 90% of the exterior finish material on
all facades that face a street shall be limited to the following: glass, brick, cut stone, cast stone,
coarsely textured stucco, or wood. Dryvit or E.F.1.S is prohibited.

The applicant appeared before the Historic District Commission on April 19", 2023. The Historic
District Commission moved to approve the design with the condition that the applicant obtain a
variance.

Brooks Cowan
Senior Planner
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
Community Development - Building Department
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, MI 48009
Community Development: 248-530-1850
Fax: 248-530-1290 / www.shamgov.org
APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application Date: Hearing Date;

Received By: Appeal #:

Type of Variance: Interpretation Dimensional Land Use Sign Admin Review
I. PROPERTY. INFORMATION:
Address: gz 1 Woodward Ave, Birmingham, Ml Lot Number: 45 Sidwell Number: {g.25.456.001/18-25-456-007
Il. OWNER INFORMATION:

Name: Comerica Bank  Tom Krempa Vice President Real Comerica Real Eslate

Address: 3501 Hamlin Road City: Auburm Hills State: M Zip code: 48462
Email:* takrempa@comerica.com Phone: 248 371.5244
111, PETITIONER INFORMATION:

Name: Liz Christopher Firm/Company Name: CBRE

Address: 3501 Hamliin Read City:  Auburn Hills State: 111 | Zip code: 48467
Email: liz christopher@chbre cem Phone: 810 217-2479%

1V, GENERAL INFORMATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals typically meets the second Tuesday of each month. Applications along with supporting documents must be submitted
on or before the 12t day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. Please note that incomplete applications will not be accepted.

To insure complete applications are provided, appellants must schedule a pre-application meeting with the Building Official, Assistant Building
Official and/or City Planner for a preliminary discussion of their request and the documents that will be required to be submitted. Staff will explain
how all requested variances must be highlighted on the survey, site plan and construction plans. Each variance request must be clearly shown on the
survey and plans including a table as shown in the example below. All dimensions to be shown in feet measured to the second decimal point.

The BZA application fee is $360.00 for single family residential; $560.00 for all others. This amount includes a fee for a public notice sigh which must

be posted at the property at least 15-days prior to the scheduled hearing date.

Variance Chart Example

Requested Variances Required Existing Proposed Variance Amount
Variance A, Front Setback 25.00 Feet 23.50 Feet 23.50 Feet 1.50 Feet
Variance B, Height 30.00 Feet 30.25 Feet 30.25 Feet 0.25 Feet

V. REQUIRED INFORMATION. CHECKLIST:

O One original and nine copies of the signed application

O One original and nine copies of the signed letter of practical difficulty and/or hardship

O One original and nine copies of the certified survey

o 10 folded copies of site plan and building plans including existing and proposed floor plans and elevations

O |If appealing a board decision, 10 copies of the minutes from any previous Planning, HDC, or DRB board meeting

VI, APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Owner hereby authorizes the petitioner designated below to act on behalf of the owner.
By signing this application, | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Birmingham. All information submitted on this application is
accurate to the best of my knowledge. Changes to the plans are not allowed without approval from the Building Official or City Planner.
*By providing your email to the City, you agree to receive news and notifications fromthe City. If you do not wish toreceive these messages, you may
unsubscribe at any time. Ty

Date:

Signature of Owner:

Date: 11/28/2022

Signature of Petitionepé//.? ()M/p@»
U [4

Revised 10.11.21
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ComericA Bank.

March 9, 2023

Dear Mr. Dupuis:

CBRE on behalf of Comerica is requesting a variance from the Birmingham City Ordinance Article 3,
section 3.04 (E) (1) which forbids the use of metal siding on the street facing side of any commercial
building ( in this case Hamilton Rd.).

As you are aware, the building parking structure was damaged by a delivery truck, this unfortunate
event was out of our control and repairs must now be made.

CBRE/Comerica had just replaced the metal ceiling in the structure about three years ago, and this
element of the repair is not in question. The facade of the building was also damaged and due to the age
of the building, we can no longer purchase the metal siding system making a simple repair impossible.
The original metal is no longer manufactured.

Another unique aspect (special condition) of this structure is that the facade is 10’ above grade and this
makes utilizing city approved materials considerably more difficult.

The materials that we have chosen, are very similar to the existing facade, they will provide an enduring
solution for this repair. The proposed linear metal siding and trim pieces are readily available. Every
component of this system utilizes concealed fastners and provides a sleek, contemporary appearance.

The existing brick columns, and glazing components are not affected by this installation.

Per our conversation, it was stated by you that this building was historic and that we may be able to use
the metal siding on this application.

Regards,

Elizabeth A. Christopher/Regional Project Manager

CBRE | Global Corporate Services

3501 Hamlin Road 3rd Floor, Auburn Hills, MI 48326/2210
(M/C) 2210 Auburn Hills, M1 48326

T 248 371-4543/F 248 371-5159/C 810 217-2479

liz.christopher@chbre.com|www.cbre.com
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Metal Roof & Wall Panels
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MCELROY
METAL

STANDARD

COLORS
REGAL WHITE BONE WHITE SURREY BEIGE
SANDSTONE ALMOND BUCKSKIN

ASH GRAY SLATE GRAY CHARCOAL

MATTE BLACK MEDIUM BRONZE DARK BRONZE

PATINA GREEN EVERGREEN MANSARD BROWN

COLONIAL RED ROMAN BLUE PATRICIAN BRONZE

TERRA COTTA

ALL COLORS ARE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT




A

Anchitectziial Colors

DEEP-TONE PREMIUM COLORS
ADDITIONAL COST WILL APPLY.

COLOR *INVENTORY

Sunnyvale | Clinton | Peachtree | Adelanto | Houston

Almond v
Ash Gray v
Bone White
REGAL BLUE Brandywine

Brite Red

Buckskin
Champagne Metallic
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-
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Charcoal
Colonial Red
Copper Penny Metallic
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BRITE RED

Dark Bronze

Evergreen
Hartford Green

Leadcoat
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Mansard Brown
Matte Black

Medium Bronze

HARTFORD GREEN

Patina Green
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Patrician Bronze

Preweathered Galvalume

Regal Blue
Regal White
Roman Blue
BRANDYWINE Sandstone
Silver Metallic
Slate Gray
Surrey Beige W
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* Colors are representative of colors offered
and are not intended for matching purposes.
Before placing an order, please request an
actual color sample from McElroy Metal.
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Terra Cotta

<= =]~

Texas Silver Metallic v

. Inventory shown is 24 gauge Galvalume Master Coil. Other gauges and substrates are
available and inventory varies by location. Please inquire for specific inventory availability
and freight rates.

METALLIC COLORS

ADDITIONAL COST WILL APPLY.

PREWEATHERED GALVALUME LEADCOAT SILVER METALLIC

COFPPER PENNY METALLIC TEXAS SILVER METALLIC CHAMPAGNE METALLIC

ALL COLORS ARE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT




MCELROY

METAL

Anchitectznal Colors

Paint Specifications

MM220

COLOR REFLECTANCE EMISSIVITY SRI
ALMOND 0.60 0.84 70
ASH GRAY 0.39 0.84 41
BONE WHITE 0.71 0.85 86
BRANDYWINE 0.26 0.85 24
BRITE RED 0.42 0.84 45
BUCKSKIN 0.38 0.86 41
CHAMPAGNE METALLIC 0.38 0.80 38
CHARCOAL 0.32 0.85 32
COLONIAL RED 0.33 0.85 34
COPPER PENNY 0.49 0.85 55
DARK BRONZE 0.26 0.84 24
EVERGREEN 0.26 0.84 24

*GALVALUME PLUS 0.69 0.25 65
HARTFORD GREEN 0.25 0.85 23
LEADCOAT 0.37 0.82 38
MANSARD BROWN 0.30 0.85 30
MATTE BLACK 0.27 0.86 26
MEDIUM BRONZE 0.30 0.87 31
PATINA GREEN 0.46 0.85 51
PATRICIAN BRONZE 0.27 0.86 26
PREWEATHERED GALVALUME 0.30 0.79 27
REGAL BLUE 0.26 0.85 24
REGAL WHITE 0.68 0.86 82
ROMAN BLUE 0.26 0.85 24
SANDSTONE 0.54 0.86 63
SILVER METALLIC 0.57 0.78 64
SLATE GRAY 0.43 0.85 47
SURREY BEIGE 0.40 0.86 43
TERRA COTTA 0.35 0.85 36
TEXAS SILVER METALLIC 0.58 0.78 66

*Bare Acrylic Coated Galvalume

Notes:

e Solar Reflectance is a measure of the amount of solar energy that is immediately reflected from the surface.
e Solar Emissivity is the ability of a material to emit the residual heat back into the surrounding atmosphere.
® The Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) is a measure of the roof’s ability to reject solar heat, considering reflectance,

emissivity and convection across the surface.

General Notes:

e Inventory and color offering can change without notice. Please contact your McElroy representative to confirm availability.

® Other widths and gauges are available on some items.
* Galvalume® is McElroy’s standard substrate. G90 is available upon request.
* McElroy Metal features a Kynar 500° coating on all products.

S
MCELROY

METAL

CORPORATE OFFICE
1500 HAMILTON RD. - BOSSIER CITY, LA 71111

For more information:

800-562-3576

Website: www.mcelroymetal.com

E-mail: info@mcelroymetal.com

03-14



Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
30700 Telegraph Road, Suite 3580
Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025

248.593.0900 tel
www.wje.com

July 17, 2022

Ms. Elizabeth A. Christopher
Regional Project Manager

CBRE | Global Corporate Services
3501 Hamlin Rd, 3rd Floor
Auburn Hills, M1 48326

Comerica Bank, 188 N Old Woodward, Birmingham, Michigan
Assessment of Structure from Vehicle Impact

CBRE Purchase Order No. 0622-3319-PM

WIJE No. 2022.4127.0

Dear Ms. Christopher:

As requested, Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. (WJE) met with Mr. Jim Noeker at the Comerica Bank
located at 188 North Old Woodward in Birmingham, Michigan on June 27, 2022, to visually assess the
structure as it relates to a vehicle impact event which occurred on April 4, 2022.

BUILDING DESCRIPTION

The Comerica Bank building, as a whole, is primarily rectangular, but follows the right-of-way of Hamilton
Row at the intersection with North Old Woodward. The two-story building, approximately 8,500 square
foot per story, consists of a public banking space at the west end of the building and an internal office
and parking area at the east end of the building. Each end is internally connected at the second-floor
level. The parking lot area and a vehicle alleyway are located at grade level between the east and west
ends of the building. Based upon a review of the local tax assessor’s public documents, and based upon
the materials and construction assemblies present, the area impacted as the vehicle entered the parking
area was constructed in 1978.

Specifically, the vehicle impacted the second-floor level of the building at the entrance from Hamilton
Row to the street level parking lot located within the footprint of the building. At the region of impact, the
building exterior facade is clad with glass and aluminum wall panels with brick clad piers at the parking
level. The aluminum panel ceiling above the parking area is suspended from the second-floor structure.
The second-floor structure consists of a concrete slab poured atop a composite metal deck and is
supported by structural steel wide-flange beams encased in spray applied fire proofing materials. The
steel beams are supported by unknown structural members at the brick masonry piers.

Internal CBRE email correspondence provided to WJE describes a truck impacted the building on April 4,
2022, and noted damage to the aluminum ceiling cladding over the parking area and to the aluminum
wall cladding at the second-floor level of the north facade (Figures 1 and 2). The City of Birmingham
requested a structural engineer assess the condition of the structure relative to the vehicle impact event.
WIJE has completed a visual assessment of the second-floor structure from the underside of the second
floor in the area of the impact, and provides our observations, discussion and recommendations below.

Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Chicago | Cleveland | Dallas | Denver | Detroit | Doylestown | Honolulu | Houston | Indianapolis
London | Los Angeles | Milwaukee | Minneapolis | New Haven | Northbrook (HQ) | New York | Philadelphia | Pittsburgh
Portland | Princeton | Raleigh | San Antonio | San Diego | San Francisco | Seattle | South Florida | Washington, DC
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OBSERVATIONS

On June 27, 2022, Ms. Cheryl L. Early and Ms. Heather R. Brouwer of WJE met with Mr. Jim Noeker on site
to complete a limited visual assessment of the structure. The structure was minimally exposed upon
arrival. At WJE's direction, Mr. Noeker removed select areas of ceiling and wall cladding to gain access to
the structural members. The following describes the conditions observed from these limited inspection
openings.

1.

10.

11.

The facade is a panelized system delineated with mullions and horizontal members between the
upper glass portions and lower, aluminum panel clad portions. There are potential asbestos
containing materials present in the facade wall assembly.

The second-floor level spandrel beam, approximately 30-inches in depth, spans parallel to the north
facade wall surface and is supporting the second-floor level composite metal deck. The bottom of the
beam is located near the bottom of the north facade wall cladding at this location. The metal deck
system spans approximately 9 feet between beams in this area.

The impact damage occurred in two of the aluminum facade panels. The ceiling panels adjacent the
impact damage were removed within a 10-foot by 17-foot area prior to WJE's arrival on site (Figure 3).

The mullion between the two damaged solid panels is significantly displaced and twisted out of its
vertical alignment (Figure 4).

The mullions for the windows and cladding system are secured to the second-floor spandrel beam
with clip angles and bolts.

The second-floor level spandrel beam is a shop-painted-red structural steel wide-flange beam. The
bottom flange is visible where the cladding is damaged, as spray applied fire proofing is missing from
the bottom flange of the spandrel beam for an approximate length of 2 feet in this area (Figure 5).

There is no visible distress or indications of displacement between the composite metal deck and the
structural steel beams; nor any displacement or distress at the structural steel connections. There is no
visible distress or displacement of the spray applied fire proofing material applied to the structural
steel members except as noted above in the direct region of impact (Figure 6).

A distortion in the metal deck is present near the brick clad pier to the west of the impact area (Figure
6).

Utilities in the space above the suspended ceiling and below the structural slab are visibly intact with
no distress at their connections (Figure 6).

The suspended aluminum panel ceiling system supports mineral wool and bat insulation. The metal
hat-channel ceiling system is distorted or missing in the area where ceiling panels were removed
(Figure 7).

Two ceiling panel strips in the far south area of the parking level are displaced downward (Figure 8).

DISCUSSION

The building has primarily architectural damage at the location of the impact and directly south of the

impact area. Where visible, the structural steel spandrel beam of the second-floor structure shows no
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signs of distress or displacement at the impact location or its connection points. The metal deck has a
minimal vertical displacement or distortion that may have been a result of original construction activities
as there is no evidence of displacement at the bearing locations for the metal deck system. The spray
applied fire proofing materials are intact in these areas, with the exception of a relatively short length
along the second-floor spandrel beam at the area of impact.

The impact damage was resisted locally by the architectural cladding components and likely dispersed
through the suspended ceiling panels as evident by the two distorted panels at the south end of the
parking area. Due to the suspended support of the ceiling system, the impact did not impact the
structure. The concrete on composite metal deck floor system is 3 feet above the suspended ceiling
making it highly unlikely that it received any significant amount of impact load, in addition to its relative
stiffness as a floor diaphragm to resist lateral loadings.

The missing spray-applied fire proofing at the impact area exposes the structural steel beam in a fire
event and should be replaced to maintain the fire rating of the floor system.

RECOMMENDATIONS

As stated above, the observed damage is of the architectural components, which WJE understands have
been evaluated by Mr. Noeker. WJE recommends the structural components be examined as they are
further exposed during replacement and repair of the architectural cladding systems.

= |f the beam flange is observed to be bent, twisted, or otherwise distorted, contact WJE for further
review.

= [f displacements or movements are observed between the beams and the metal deck, contact WJE for
further review.

If no further distress is observed, the missing spray-applied fire proofing at the impact area is
recommended to be replaced.

Over-cladding was briefly discussed on site with Mr. Noeker. WJE recommends that the damaged
components of the existing cladding system be removed to obtain a flush and consistent surface for the
attachment of new cladding. WJE can review the replacement of the existing cladding components or the
proposed over-cladding assembly upon request. If the over-cladding is pursued, consideration is
recommended to be given to the anchorage and attachment of the new cladding at the windows, jambs,
and other intersections.

CLOSING

Thank you for the opportunity to work with CBRE on this project. Should you have any questions, or other
conditions are exposed upon removal of the damaged cladding components, please reach out to either of
us at 248-593-0900.
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Sincerely,

WISS, JANNEY, ELSTNER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Cheryl L. Early Heather R. Brouwer
Senior Associate Associate |

Enclosure: Figures 1 through 8
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FIGURES

-

P T

Figure 1. Overview of impact damage to ceiling panel Figure 2. Overview of impact damage to north facade
prior to WJE's site visit (photograph provided by CBRE). prior to WJE's site visit (photograph provided by CBRE).
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& = 2 o F o A | B
Figure 3. Overview of impact damage of north facade cladding and north side of parking lot ceiling.

l

Figure 4. Damaged architectural cladding and mullion (yellow arrow).
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connections, and fire proofing are intact. Slight visible distortion in metal deck circled in yellow.



Figure 7. Damaged

Figure 8. Ceiling pa

) e R
hat channel ceiling panel system near impact area.

nels on the south side of parking level displaced downward.
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CASE DESCRIPTION

479 S Old Woodward (23-16)

Hearing date: May 9, 2023

Appeal No. 23-16: The owner of the property known as 479 S Old Woodward, requests the
following variance:

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.46(A), Table A of the Zoning Ordinance requires off-street
parking to be based on land uses for the site. The applicant is required to provide 98 parking
spaces on-site and is proposing 87 parking spaces on-site. Therefore, a variance of 11 parking
spaces is requested.

Staff Notes:
On June 24", 2020 (Agenda — Minutes), the Planning Board accepted the Community Impact
Study and Preliminary Site Plan for a new five story mixed-use building at the subject location.

On September 23, 2020 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant obtained Final Site Plan & Design
Review approval from the Planning Board. The approved plans had 50 residential units, two levels
of underground parking for residents, and ground level parking for ground level retailers for a total
of 84 parking spaces on-site.

During the September 23, 2020 Planning Board hearing, the applicant indicated they would be
applying to be within the Parking Assessment District. The subject property has since been denied
such admittance. It was determined that all assessments for public parking structures have been
paid and a retroactive fee may not be assessed given the City’s 20 year timeline expiration from
the initial assessment.

On January 12, 2021 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant obtained a variance to allow 7 parking
spaces within 20 feet of the ground level building frontage along Hazel Street and to have two
loading spaces less than 40 feet long (35 feet) facing Woodward Avenue.

On August 25", 2021 (Agenda — Minutes), the Planning Board approved a request for a Final Site
Plan extension.

On September 28", 2022 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the Planning Board
for a revised Final Site Plan. The applicant indicated they could not construct two levels of
underground parking and revised the site plan to include one level of underground parking and
no ground level parking. The revised plans were 74 parking spaces short of the the Zoning
Ordinance requirement. The Planning Board moved to deny the Final Site Plan by a vote of 4-2.

On November 8™, 2022 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the Board of Zoning
Appeals to request a variance of 74 parking spaces, claiming that they could not structurally
provide two levels of underground parking. The applicant’s request was denied by a vote of 6-1.



https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Planning%20Board/Packet/2020/Full%20Agenda%20-%20June%2024,%202020.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Planning%20Board/Minutes/2020/6-24-20%20PB.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Planning%20Board/Packet/2020/Planning%20Agenda%20FULL%20-%20September%2023,%202020.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Planning%20Board/Meeting%20Notices/2020/PB%20-%20September%2023,%202020%20-%20Notice%20of%20Virtual%20Meeting.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Boards%20and%20Committees%20Images/JANUARY%20COMPLETE.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Board%20of%20Zoning%20Appeals/Minutes/2021/1_12%20BZA%20APPROVED-signed.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/Planning%20Board/Packet/2021/PB%20Agenda%20FULL%20-%208-25-21.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/8-25-21%20Approved.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/September%2028th,%202022%20Planning%20Board%20Agenda%20-%20FULL%20-%2009.23.22.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Minutes%20(APPROVED-PROTECTED)%20-%209-28-22.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/NOVEMBER%20BZA%20COMPLETE.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/11_8_22%20BZA%20Approved.pdf

On September 28", 2022 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the Planning Board
for an ordinance amendment to allow parking requirements of the D4 Overlay zoned properties
outside of the former parking assessment districts to be waived through a SLUP. The applicant
claimed they could not provide two levels of undergound parking to accommodate required off-
street parking, and therefore needed a waiver of requirements. The Planning Board
recommended approval of the ordinance amendment to the City Commission by a vote of 4-2.

On December 5", 2022 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the City Commission
for their ordinance amendment to allow parking requirements of D4 Overlay zoned properties
outside of the former parking assessment districts to be waived through a SLUP. The City
Commission approved the ordinance amendment by a vote of 5-2. Therefore it is now possible
for the applicant to have parking requirements waived by City Commission through the provisions
of a SLUP.

On January 25™, 2023 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the Planning Board for
Final Site Plan & SLUP review to request a waiver of 58 parking spaces. The proposed site plan
and SLUP included ground level retail and restaurant, office on the second floor, and residential
uses on floors three, four, and five. The site plan had one level of underground parking with 37
parking spaces, creating a shortage of 58 spaces. The Planning Board moved to postpone the
hearing and requested that the applicant amend the site plans to support a less intensive use and
reduce the shortage of parking.

On March 22, 2023 (Agenda — Minutes), the applicant appeared before the Planning Board with
a revised site plan with two-levels of underground parking once again. The revised site plan was
not a SLUP since the applicant did not intend to request that City Commission waive parking
requirements. The use of the building was also revised to have retail and restaurant on the first
floor, office on floors two and three, and residential units on floors four and five. The Planning
Board moved to approve the revised Final Site Plan with the condition that the applicant obtain a
parking variance for 11 spaces.

This property is zoned B3 and D4 in the Downtown Overlay.

Brooks Cowan
Senior Planner


https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/September%2028th,%202022%20Planning%20Board%20Agenda%20-%20FULL%20-%2009.23.22.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Minutes%20(APPROVED-PROTECTED)%20-%209-28-22.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/City%20Commission/Full%20Agenda%20Packet/2022/20221205%20City%20Commission%20Agenda%20Packet.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/Document_Center/Agenda%20&%20Minutes/City%20Commission/Minutes/2022/20221205%20City%20Commission%20Regular%20Meeting%20Minutes%20SIGNED.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Agenda%20FULL%20-%201-25-23.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Minutes%20(APPROVED-PROTECTED)%20-%201-25-23.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Agenda%20FULL%20(REDUCED)%20-%203-22-23.pdf
https://cms7files1.revize.com/birmingham/PB%20Minutes%20(APPROVED-PROTECTED)%20-%203-22-23.pdf
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
Community Development - Building Department
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Ml 48009
Community Development: 248-530-1850
Fax: 248-530-1290 / www.bhamgov.org

APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Received Date: Hearing Date:
Received By: Appeal #:
Type of Variance: B3 Interpretation &} Dimensional n Land Use Bl sien H Admin Review

Parking - 11 Spaces

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Address: Lot Number: Sidwell Number:
469-479 South Old Woodward

1l. OWNER INFORMATION:

Name:
BirminghamTowaer Pariners LLC

Address: City: State: Zip code:

251 E Memil Sireet, Suile 205 Birmingham M 48009

Email:* Phone:

dmerkus@markuslic com 248 692.2222

. PETITIONER INFORMATION:

Name: Firm/Company Name:
SANE AS ABIVE

Address: City: State: Zip code:
Email: Phone:

IV. GENERAL INFORMATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals typically meets the second Tuesday of each month. COMPLETE digital applications along with supporting documents
must be submitted on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. Please note that incomplete applications will not be
accepted.

To insure complete applications are provided, appellants must schedule a pre-application meeting with the Building Official, Assistant
Building Official and/or City Planner for a preliminary discussion of their request and the documents that will be required to be submitted.
Staff will explain how all requested variances must be highlighted on the survey, site plan and construction plans. Each variance request must be
clearly shown on the survey and plans including a table as shown in the example below. All dimensions to be shown in feet measured to the second
decimal point.

The BZA application fee is $360.00 for single family residential; $560.00 for all others. This amount includes a fee for a public notice sign which must
be posted at the property at least 15-days prior to the scheduled hearing date.

Variance Chart Example

Requested Variances Required Existing Proposed Variance Amount
Variance A, Front Setback 25.00 Feet 23.50 Feet 23.50 Feet 1.50 Feet
Variance B, Height 30.00 Feet 30.25 Feet 30.25 Feet 0.25 Feet

V. REQUIRED INFORMATION CHECKLIST:

Please provide the following in your electronic submission:
Completed and signed application

Signed letter of practical difficulty and/or hardship

Certified survey

Building plans including existing and proposed floor plans and elevations

If appealing a board decision, provide a copy of the minutes from any previous Planning, HDC, or DRB board meeting

O 0O O O O

Vi. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Owner hereby authorizes the petitioner designated below to act on behalf of the owner.

By signing this application, | agree to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Birmingham. All information submitted on this application is
accurate to the best of my knowledge. Changes to the plans are notallowed withoutapproval from the Building Official or City Planner.

*By providing your email to the Cit yyou agree to receive‘:e-v:z notifications from the City. If you do not wish to receive these messages, you may

unsubscribe at any time.
Date: 3 ‘ ) ' 23

U /b/%ﬂ Date: 3“’1‘2’;

Signature of Owner:

Signature of Petitioner:
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
RULES OF PROCEDURE

A. Appeals may be filed under the following conditions:

1. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Sign Ordinance.

3. Any aggrieved party may appeal the decision of the Planning Board and/or the Building
Official in accordance with the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance, Article Eight,
Section 8.01 (D) Appeals. If an appellant requests a review of any determination of the
Building Official, a complete statement setting forth the facts and reasons for the
disagreement with the Building Official's determination shall include the principal point,
or points on the decision, order or section of the ordinance appealed from, on which the
appeal is based.

B. Procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) are as follows:

1. Regular BZA meetings, which are open to the public, shall be held on the second Tuesday
of the month at 7:30 P.M. provided there are pending appeals. There will be a maximum
of seven appeals heard at the regular meeting which are taken in the order received. If an
appeal is received on time after the initial seven appeals have been scheduled, it will be
scheduled to the next regular meeting.

2. All applications for appeal shall be submitted to the Community Development Department
on or before the 12" day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. If the 12™" falls
on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the next working day shall be considered the last
day of acceptance.

3. All property owners and occupants within 300 feet of the subject property will be given
written notice of a hearing by the City of Birmingham.

4. See the application form for specific requirements. If the application is incomplete, the
BZA may refuse to hear the appeal. The Building Official or City Planner may require the
applicant to provide additional information as is deemed essential to fully advise the Board
in reference to the appeal. Refusal or failure to comply shall be grounds for dismissal of
the appeal at the discretion of the Board.

5. In variance requests, applicants must provide a statement that clearly sets forth all special

conditions that may have contributed to a practical difficulty that is preventing a reasonable
use of the property.
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6. Where the Birmingham Zoning Ordinance requires site plan approval of a project by the
City Planning Board before the issuance of a building permit, applicants must obtain
preliminary site plan approval by the Planning Board before appeal to the BZA for a
variance request. If such appeal is granted by the BZA, the applicant must seek final site
plan and design review approval from the Planning Board before applying for a building
permit.

7. An aggrieved party may appeal a Planning Board decision. Such appeal must be made
within 30 days of the date of the decision. The BZA, in its discretion, may grant additional
time in exceptional circumstances.

8. Appeals from a decision of the Building Official shall be made within 30 days of the date
of the order, denial of permit, or requirement or determination contested. The BZA, in its
discretion, may grant additional time in exceptional circumstances.

9. An appeal stays all proceedings in accordance with Act #110, Public Acts of 2006, Article
VI, Section 125.3604 (3).

C. The order of hearings shall be:

1. Presentation of official records of the case by the Building Official or City Planner as
presented on the application form.

2. Applicant's presentation of his/her case—the applicant or his/her representative must be
present at the appeal hearing.

3. Interested parties' comments and view on the appeal.

4. Rebuttal by applicant.

5. The BZA may make a decision on the matter or request additional information.
D. Motions and Voting

1. A motion is made to either grant or deny a petitioner's request
a) For a motion to grant or deny a non-use variance request, the motion must receive
four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.
b) For a motion to grant or deny a use variance request, the motion must receive five
(5) affirmative votes to be approved.
c) For a motion to grant or deny an appeal of a decision or order by an administrative
official or board, the motion must receive four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.

2. When a motion made is to approve or deny a petitioner's request and if there is a tie vote,
then the vote results in no action by the board and the petitioner shall be given an
opportunity to have his or her request heard the next regularly scheduled meeting when all
the members are present.
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3. When there are less than seven (7) members of the board present for a meeting, then a
petitioner requesting a use variance shall be given an opportunity at the beginning of the
meeting to elect to have it heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

4. When there are less than six (6) members present for a meeting, then all petitioners shall
be given an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting to elect to have the request heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

ARTICLE II - Results of an Appeal

A. The Board may reverse, affirm, vary or modify any order, requirement, decision or
determination as in its opinion should be made, and to that end, shall have all the powers
of the officer from whom the appeal has been taken.

B. The decisions of the Board shall not become final until the expiration of five (5) days from
the date of entry of such orders or unless the Board shall find that giving the order
immediate effect is necessary for the preservation of property and/or personal rights and
shall so certify on the record.

G Whenever any variation or modification of the Zoning Ordinance is authorized by
resolution of the BZA, a Certificate of Survey must be submitted to the Community
Development Department with the building permit application. A building permit must be
obtained within one year of the approval date.

D. Failure of the appellant, or his representative, to appear for his appeal hearing will result in
the appeal being adjourned to the next regular meeting. If, after notice, the appellant fails
to appear for the second time, it will result in an automatic withdrawal of the appeal. The
appellant may reapply to the BZA.

|25 Any applicant may, with the consent of the Board, withdraw his application at any time
before final action.

F. Any decision of the Board favorable to the applicant is tied to the plans submitted,
including any modifications approved by the Board at the hearing and agreed to by the
applicant, and shall remain valid only as long as the information or data provided by the
applicant is found to be correct and the conditions upon which the resolution was based are
maintained.

LE 111 - Reheari

A. No rehearing of any decision of the Board shall be considered unless new evidence is
submitted which could not reasonably have been presented at the previous hearing or unless there
has been a material change of facts or law.
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B. Application or rehearing of a case shall be in writing and subject to the same rules as an
original hearing, clearly stating the new evidence to be presented as the basis of an appeal for
rehearing.

I certify that I have read and understand the above rules of procedure for the City of Birmingham
Board of Zoning Appeals.

fo ]

Signature of Applicant
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Zausmer\\ ZAUSMER, P.C.

32255 Northwestern Highway, Suite 225
Farmington Hills, Ml 48334-1574
(248) 851-4111 - Fax (248) 851-0100

STEPHEN R. ESTEY
Shareholder
sestey@zausmer.com

March 28, 2023

City of Birmingham

ATTN: Board of Zoning Appeals
151 Martin Street

Birmingham, MI 48009

Re: Parking Variance Request — 479 S. Old Woodward

Dear Zoning Board Members:

We represent the owner, Birmingham Towers Partners (“BTP”), of the combined lots of
469-479 S. Old Woodward Avenue, now known as 479 S. Old Woodward Avenue (the
“Property™). This letter and its accompanying materials, including the Application attached hereto
as Exhibit A, are presented to the City of Birmingham (“City”) Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”)
in furtherance of BTP’s request for a parking variance as set forth herein.

L BACKGROUND

The property at issue consists of a commercial building which was formerly utilized as a
Mountain King restaurant and bank. The history of this Property and the efforts to redevelop it
are well known.

+ The Property is located in the Downtown Overlay District, D-4 Zone (“D-4”). The physical
practicalities of the Property create unique problems for development under the City’s current
zoning ordinance, given the manner in which parking is treated for parcels included in the former
Parking Assessment District (“PAD”). The overall lot size is 0.423 acres. The lot is long and
narrow, and it is situated on two corners with frontage on three streets, S. Old Woodward, Hazel
and M-1. Because of the size and narrow corner configuration of the Property, it cannot support
viable street-level retail, commercial use, residential use, and the required parking for those uses
as discussed herein. This has been well documented and, in large part, is the reason the Property
has been so challenging to develop.

The off-street parking requirements for this Property make the engineering and design of a
mixed-use, D4-allowable building challenging — if not impossible. Even with a significant amount
of the ground floor area and an underground garage dedicated to parking, there simply is not
enough onsite parking to support a street-level-activating retail use such as that planned for the S.
Old Woodward frontage. This fails to optimize retail for a pedestrian streetscape or to make the
development economically viable.

(04829457}
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Re: Birmingham Tower Request for Parking Variance
March 28, 2023
Page 2

- Despite these factors, BTP has worked diligently over the last two years with the City in
an effort to find a reasonable path forward. To that end, BTP recently obtained final Amended
Site Plan (“Amended Site Plan”) approval from the Planning Board with a recommendation to
obtain a variance for only 11 spaces.!

II. THE REQUESTED PARKING VARIANCE.

The Amended Site Plan has retail and restaurant on the first floor, with office on the second
and third floors and residential on the fourth and fifth floors. The two levels of underground
parking accommodate 64 spaces while the ground level parking has 12 spaces with 11 lifts, totaling
87 spaces. The required number of spaces is 98, therefore BTP is requesting a variance to waive
11 spaces.

III. THE REQUIREMENTS JUSTIFYING A VARIANCE ARE MET.

MCL 125.3604 gives a zoning board of appeals the authority to grant nonuse variances if
there are “practical difficulties,” relating to the “construction, structural changes, or alteration of
buildings or structures related to dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance or to any other
nonuse related standard in the ordinance.” Likewise, Section 8.01 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance
provides that the BZA may grant variances from site development requirements upon certain
conditions being met. In addition, Michigan law provides that there need only be a reasonable
showing of “practical difficulty” to warrant a dimensional non-use variance. Heritage Hill Ass’n,
Inc v City of Grand Rapids, 48 Mich App 765; 211 NW2d 77 (1973); Nat’l Boatland, Inc v
Farmington Hills Zoning Bd of Appeals, 146 Mich App 380; 380 NW2d 472 (1985).

Section 8.01:

Powers and Duties: The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the powers and duties set forth in
MCL 125.581 et seq., MSA 5.2931 et seq. and as more particularly hereinafter enumerated. The
Board of Zoning Appeals shall not have the power to change the zoning district of any property.
The Board of Zoning Appeal’s power and duties shall include the following:

Variances.

i.  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and grant or deny requests for
variances from the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in
carrying out the strict letter of such chapter. In granting a variance, the
Board of Zoning Appeals may attach such conditions as it may deem
reasonably necessary to promote the spirit and intent of the Zoning

! The applicant previously needed a waiver of 74 parking spaces and 58 spaces respectively, so
the current design is a substantial improvement.
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Re: Birmingham Tower Request for Parking Variance
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Page 3

Ordinance. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant any variance
unless it first determines that:

ii.  Because of special conditions applicable to the property in
question, the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, if strictly
applied, unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose;

iii.  Literal enforcement of the chapter will result in unnecessary
hardship;

iv.  The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the spirit
and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance nor contrary to the
public health, safety and welfare; and

v.  The granting of the variance will result in substantial justice
to the property owner, the owners of property in the area and
the general public.

Following are the basis upon which BTP meets each of the specific standards of review
pursuant to Section 8.01 F.3 of the Ordinance:

(D) Because of special conditions applicable to the property in question, the provisions
of the Zoning Ordinance, if strictly applied, unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose;

RESPONSE: As noted above, the fact that this is the only D-4 Property not included in the
former PAD, as well as the limited size and shape of the Property, places this Property in
unique development situation. Absent a variance, BTP will not be able to redevelop the
Property in a manner that is consistent with the Downtown District and Master Plan
objectives and the Amended Site Plan as approved by the Planning Board. In addition, due
to the overall lot size (0.423 acres), odd shape, and location on two corners with frontage on
three streets, S. Old Woodward, Hazel and M-1 the Property is not able to support viable
street-level retail, commercial use, residential use, and the required parking for those uses as
discussed herein.

2) Literal enforcement of the chapter will result in unnecessary hardship;

RESPONSE: BTP has done everything within commercially reasonable design standards to
get this project to a point where the least amount of parking spaces need to be waived. Strict
enforcement of the parking requirements would eliminate the ability of BTP to move
forward after more than two years of planning in order to construct the project as approved
by the Planning Board pursuant to the Amended Site Plan. Moreover, literal enforcement
would put this D-4 Property in a development position different from every other D-4 in the
City as all other D-4 properties do not have to comply with Section 3.04(D).
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3) The granting of the variance will not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance nor contrary to the public health, safety and welfare; and

RESPONSE: The requested variance will actually further the intent of the Ordinance and
Master Plan. For example, it will encourage a form of development that will achieve the
physical qualities necessary to maintain and enhance the economic vitality of Downtown
Birmingham and to maintain the desired character of the City of Birmingham. It will also
encourage redevelopment in a manner which will ensure that new buildings are compatible
with the desired character of the city and, ensure that retail be safeguarded along
street frontages.

“) The granting of the variance will result in substantial justice to the property owner,
the owners of property in the area and the general public.

RESPONSE: The granting of a variance will result in substantial justice as it will bring this
D-4 Property in conformance with all other D-4 properties in the City as it relates to parking
requirements. Moreover, redevelopment of this site as planned will create synergy in the
area and improve the Downtown.

IV.  CONCLUSION

Accordingly, BTP respectfully requests that the BZA grant its requested variance to allow
for a waiver of only 11 parking spaces.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Should you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ZAUSMER, P.C.

Stephen R. Estey
SRE
cc: Client
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